3. The receipt of any person appointed under these regulations shall be a good discharge to the Ministry and the unemployment fund for the sum paid, notwithstanding that such person being above the age of 16 years has not attained the age of 21 years.

4. In these Regulations the expression "the principal Act" means the Unemployment Insurance Act, 1920, as adapted to Northern Ireland by the Government of Ireland (Adaptation of Unemployment Insurance Acts) Order, 1922, and the expression "unemployment fund" means the Northern Irish unemployment fund.

5. These regulations may be cited as the Unemployment Insurance (Deceased or Insane Persons) (Appointment of Representatives) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1925.

Given under the official Seal of the Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland this fourth day of August, 1925.

(L.S.)

(Signed),

H. Conacher,

Assistant Secretary to the Ministry . of Labour for Northern Ireland.

Employment under Local and Public Authorities.

MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER PARAGRAPH (C.) OF PART I OF THE FIRST SCHEDULE TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE ACT, 1920 (10 & 11 GEO. 5, C. 30).

1925. No. 70.*

The Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland, in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by paragraph (c) of Part I of the First Schedule to the Unemployment Insurance Act, 1920 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") hereby orders as follows :----

1. Employment of any class specified in the Schedule to this Order under any Local or other Public Authority shall be deemed not to be employment within the meaning of the Act.

2. The Unemployment Insurance (Employment under Local and Public Authorities) Exclusion Order, 1921 (a) is hereby revoked but without prejudice to any right, privilege, obligation, or liability acquired, accrued or incurred thereunder.

3. References in this Order to the Unemployment Insurance Act, 1920, and the Unemployment Insurance (Employment under Local and Public Authorities) Exclusion Order, 1921, shall be construed as references to that Act and that Order as they are in force in Northern Ireland.

*Revoked, see post. p. 381.

Employment under Local and Public Authorities * 381

4. The Interpretation Act, 1921, applies to the interpretation of this Order as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

5.---(i) This Order may be cited as the Unemployment Insurance (Employment under Local and Public Authorities) Order (Northern Ireland), 1925.

(ii) In this Order the expression "office" includes any office, situation or employment, and the expression "pensionable office " means an office coming within the provisions of any Act authorising the grant of a superannuation allowance.

SCHEDULE.

(c) As duly qualified medical practitioner;

(d) As coroner or deputy coroner;

(e) As public analyst;
(f) As public vaccinator;

(g) As registrar, assistant registrar, or deputy registrar of Births, Marriages and Deaths;

(h) Under a contract of apprenticeship without money payment;

Employment under a Board of Guardians :-

(a) As a pauper;
(b) In rearing boarded-out pauper children;
(c) Employment under any Local or other Public Authority not being employment within the meaning of Part I (a) or (b) of the First Schedule to the Act, in the execution of contracts not requiring personal service on the part of the employed person.

Employment as a pilot under the LondonderryPort and Harbour Commissioners.

Given under the Official Seal of the Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland this 21st day of April in the year One thousand nine hundred and twenty-five.

J. A. Dale,

Secretary to the Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland

(a) S. R. & O. 1921. No. 339.

Employment under Local and Public Authorities (No. 2).

MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER PARAGRAPH (c) OF PART I. OF THE FIRST SCHEDULE TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE ACT, 1920 (10 & 11 GEO. 5, C. 30).

1925. No. 127.

The Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland, in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by paragraph (c) of Part I. of the First Schedule to the Unemployment Insurance Act, 1920 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") hereby orders as follows :---